

LEVINSON AXELROD, P.A.

Jessica R. Bland, Esq. – Bar No. 028932011

2 Lincoln Highway

P.O. Box 2905

Edison, New Jersey 08818-2905

(732) 494-2727

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

ESTATE OF AMELIA BAINLARDI
(mother) and AMELIA BAINLARDI
(daughter), the administrator of the
ESTATE OF AMELIA BAINLARDI
(mother),

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

HOME DEPOT U.S.A. INC.,

Defendant-Respondent,

and

STANLEY LABADY, JOHN DOES
1-5 (Unidentified entities or
individuals that owned, operated,
controlled, constructed, inspected,
maintained and/or repaired the store
where plaintiff fell), and ABC
CORPORATIONS 1-5 (Unidentified
entities that owned, operated,
controlled, constructed, inspected,
maintained and/or repaired the store
where plaintiff fell),

Defendants.

: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: APPELLATE DIVISION
:
: DOCKET NO. A-003963-22
:
: *Civil Action*
:
: ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR
: COURT OF NEW JERSEY, LAW
: DIVISION, MIDDLESEX COUNTY,
: DOCKET NO. MID-L-000021-20
:
: SAT BELOW: HONORABLE
: ARAVIND AITHAL, J.S.C.
:
:
:
: **BRIEF SUBMITTED ON BEHALF**
: **OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**
:
: On the Brief: Jessica R. Bland, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDIX.....	iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	viii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	14
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE IMPROPER COMMENTS BY DEFENSE COUNSEL AND THE ERRONEOUS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS CLEARLY AND CONVINCINGLY RESULTED IN A MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE (Pa34; 1T12:9-14; 1T173:24-174:2; 1T174:4-16; 1T175:16-176:8; 1T177:5-21; 1T179:4-190:20; 1T203:1-14; 2T29:4-23; 2T30:21-35:12; 2T39:11-13; 2T40:10-18; 6T48:6-19).....	18
A. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Admitting Evidence Regarding the Plaintiff’s Prior Unrelated Falls, Medical Conditions, and use of a Handicapped Placard without the Necessary Expert Testimony Establishing its Relevance to any Issue before the Jury (1T12:9-14; 1T173:24-174:2; 1T174:4-16; 1T175:16-176:8; 1T177:5-21; 1T179:4-190:20; 1T203:1-14; 2T29:4-23; 2T30:21-35:12; 2T39:11-13; 2T40:10-18; 6T48:6-19).....	19
B. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Denying the Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike the Testimony of the Defense Engineer because his Testimony Addressed Subject Matter that was within the Common Knowledge of the Jury Rather than Expert Opinions Based upon his Training and Experience as an Engineer (6T48:6-19).....	33

C. The Comments made by Defense Counsel in Summation were Improper, Prejudicial, and had the Clear Capacity to Cause an Unjust Result (7T21:25-22:3; 7T24:7-15; 7T25:2-6; 7T33:1-4; 7T35:18-36:20; 7T39:24-40:3).....40

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE JURY’S INCONSISTENT VERDICT WAS AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF EVIDENCE AND RESULTED IN A MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE (Pa47; 8T20:5-36:18).....45

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED

Oral Ruling Set Forth on the Record on June 5, 2023 and June 6, 2023
Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Bar Evidence and Testimony Regarding
the Plaintiff’s Handicapped Placard and Parking in a Handicapped
Parking Space.....1T12:9-14; 2T40:10-18

Oral Ruling Set Forth on the Record on June 5, 2023 and June 6, 2023
Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike the Testimony of Dr. Steven Robbins’
Regarding the Plaintiff’s Prior Medical History and Prior
Falls.....1T173:24-174:2; 1T174:4-16; 1T175:16-176:8; 1T177:5-21;
1T179:4-190:20; 1T203:1-14; 2T29:4-23; 2T30:21-35:12; 2T39:11-13

Oral Ruling Set Forth on the Record on June 12, 2023 Denying Plaintiff’s
Motion to Strike the Testimony of Jody DeMarco, P.E.....6T48:6-19

Judgment Upon Jury Verdict Filed by the Trial Court on July 12, 2023.....Pa34

Order Denying the Motion for a New Trial Filed by the Trial Court on
August 4, 2023.....Pa47

Oral Decision of the Trial Court Set Forth on the Record on August 4, 2023 in
Support of the Order Denying the Motion for a New Trial.....8T20:5-36:18

TABLE OF APPENDIX

Volume I

Complaint Filed on Behalf of Amelia Bainlardi on January 2, 2020.....Pa1

Answer Filed on Behalf of Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. and Stanley Labady
on March 16, 2020.....Pa8

Pre-Trial Information Exchange Filed on Behalf of Amelia Bainlardi on
May 23, 2023.....Pa15

Motion in Limine Precluding Defendants from Presenting Any Allegations
made by any Party or Testimony by any Witness that Plaintiff Fell on her
Own or as a Result of Balance Issues Filed on Behalf of Amelia Bainlardi
on May 23, 2023 Brief Omitted Pursuant to *Rule 2:6-1(a)(2)*.....Pa25

Motion in Limine Barring Defendants’ Use of Evidence Regarding the
Plaintiff’s Prior Injuries and/or Health Conditions Filed on Behalf of Amelia
Bainlardi on May 23, 2023 Brief Omitted Pursuant to *Rule 2:6-1(a)(2)*.....Pa26

Motion in Limine to Preclude the Home Depot Defendants’ Liability
Expert, Jody F. DeMarco, P.E., from Offering any Opinions Relating to
the Plaintiff’s Medical Condition on May 30, 2019 Filed on Behalf of
Amelia Bainlardi on May 23, 2023 Brief Omitted Pursuant to
Rule 2:6-1(a)(2).....Pa27

Motion in Limine to Preclude Defendants from Showing the Video of CCTV
Live Stream Footage and Screenshots of same Taken on September 8, 2022
During the Site Inspection Performed at Store 982 By Defendants’ Liability
Expert Filed on Behalf of Amelia Bainlardi on May 23, 2023 Brief Omitted
Pursuant to *Rule 2:6-1(a)(2)*.....Pa28

Motion in Limine to Bar the Defendants from Offering any Evidence of
Plaintiff’s Prior Falls Filed on Behalf of Amelia Bainlardi on May 23, 2023
Brief Omitted Pursuant to *Rule 2:6-1(a)(2)*.....Pa29

Motion in Limine to Preclude Defendants’ Examining Orthopedist, Steven G. Robbins, M.D. from Offering any Testimony or Opinions Related to any Unrelated other Injuries, Unrelated Medical Conditions and Other Medical History or Medical Conditions of Plaintiff Filed on Behalf of Amelia Bainlardi on May 23, 2023 Brief Omitted Pursuant to *Rule* 2:6-1(a)(2).....Pa30

Correspondence to the Trial Court Advising of Amelia Bainlardi’s Unrelated Health Issues Filed on Behalf of Amelia Bainlardi on June 2, 2023.....Pa33

Judgment Upon Jury Verdict Filed by the Trial Court on July 12, 2023.....Pa34

Notice of Motion for a New Trial Filed on Behalf of Amelia Bainlardi on July 5, 2023.....Pa35

Certification of Jessica R. Bland, Esq. Filed on Behalf of Amelia Bainlardi on July 5, 2023 in Support of Motion for a New Trial.....Pa37

Order Denying the Motion for a New Trial Filed by the Trial Court on August 4, 2023.....Pa47

Notice of Appeal Filed on Behalf of Amelia Bainlardi on August 25, 2023.....Pa49

Notice of Motion to Dismiss Appeal Filed on Behalf of Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. on September 26, 2023.....Pa54

Order Denying Motion to Dismiss Appeal and the Plaintiff to have Someone Appointed by the Middlesex County Surrogate to Prosecute Amelia Bainlardi’s Claims Filed by the Appellate Division on October 24, 2023.....Pa56

Certificate of Death of Amelia Bainlardi Dated July 10, 2023.....Pa57

Affidavit of Heir in Lieu of Administration Appointing Amelia Bainlardi, Daughter, to Continue Litigation on Behalf of Amelia Bainlardi, Mother Dated October 24, 2023.....Pa58

Consent Order Permitting the Filing of an Amended Complaint Filed by the Trial Court on January 10, 2024.....Pa59

First Amended Complaint Filed on Behalf of the Estate of Amelia
Bainlardi on January 25, 2024.....Pa61

Correspondence Submitting a Second Consent Order Filed on Behalf of
Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. on February 16, 2024.....Pa68

Consent Order Withdrawing the First Amended Complaint and Amending
the Caption of the Complaint to Re-Name the Plaintiff as the Estate of
Amelia Bainlardi (mother) and Amelia Bainlardi (daughter), the
Administrator of the Estate of Amelia Bainlardi (mother).....Pa69

Certification of Transcript Completion and Delivery Filed by the
Appellate Division on September 8, 2023.....Pa71

Transcript of the May 16, 2023 Deposition of Steven G. Robbins, M.D.....Pa72

Photograph Marked as Exhibit P-9 at Trial and Admitted into Evidence
on June 15, 2023.....Pa147

Photograph Marked as Exhibit P-10 at Trial and Admitted into Evidence
on June 15, 2023.....Pa148

Photograph Marked as Exhibit P-11 at Trial and Admitted into Evidence
on June 15, 2023.....Pa149

Photograph Marked as Exhibit P-12 at Trial and Admitted into Evidence
on June 15, 2023.....Pa150

Photograph Marked as Exhibit P-13 at Trial and Admitted into Evidence
on June 15, 2023.....Pa151

Photograph Marked as Exhibit P-14 at Trial and Admitted into Evidence
on June 15, 2023.....Pa152

Photograph Marked as Exhibit P-15 at Trial and Admitted into Evidence
on June 15, 2023.....Pa153

Photographs Marked as Exhibit D-11A at Trial and Admitted into Evidence
on June 15, 2023.....Pa154

Photograph Marked as Exhibit D-11B at Trial and Admitted into Evidence on June 15, 2023.....Pa155

Photograph Marked as Exhibit D-11C at Trial and Admitted into Evidence on June 15, 2023.....Pa156

Disc of Video Recordings Marked as Exhibits P-4, P-5, and P-6 at Trial and Admitted into Evidence on June 15, 2023.....Pa157

Verdict Sheet.....Pa158

The Unpublished Opinion *Oppedisano v. Utz*, 2012 WL 2360125 (App. Div. 2012).....Pa160

The Unpublished Opinion *Lintao v. Livingston*, 2011 WL 2935052 (App. Div. 2011).....Pa168

Volume II

Confidential Pursuant to *Rule 2:6-1(a)(3)*

February 17, 2022 Report of Dr. Steve Robbins.....Pa176

September 25, 2020 Report of Dr. Lance Markbreiter.....Pa184

November 9, 2021 Report of Dr. Lance Markbreiter.....Pa189

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Case Law

<i>Allendorf v. Kaiserman Enterprises</i> , 266 N.J. Super. 662 (App. Div. 1993).....	23
<i>Arvanitis v. Hios</i> , 307 N.J. Super. 577 (App. Div. 1998).....	49
<i>Barber v. ShopRite of Englewood & Associates, Inc.</i> , 406 N.J. Super. 32 (App. Div. 2009).....	19
<i>Baumann v. Marinaro</i> , 95 N.J. 380 (1984).....	47
<i>Baxter v. Fairmont Food Co.</i> , 74 N.J. 588 (1977).....	18, 46
<i>Bender v. Adelson</i> , 187 N.J. 411 (2006).....	41
<i>Bendar v. Rosen</i> , 247 N.J. Super. 219 (App. Div. 1991).....	18
<i>Borngesser v. Jersey Shore Med. Ctr.</i> , 340 N.J. Super. 369 (App. Div. 2001).....	47
<i>Butler v. Acme Markets, Inc.</i> , 89 N.J. 270 (1982).....	24, 48
<i>Carey v. Lovett</i> , 132 N.J. 44 (1993).....	22
<i>Carringo v. Novotny</i> , 78 N.J. 355 (1979).....	47
<i>Crawn v. Campo</i> , 136 N.J. 494 (1994).....	18
<i>Colucci v. Oppenheim</i> , 326 N.J. Super. 166 (App. Div. 1999), <i>certif. denied</i> , 163 N.J. 395 (2005).....	40
<i>Dawson v. Bunker Hill Plaza Associates</i> , 289 N.J. Super. 309 (App. Div. 1996), <i>certif. denied</i> , 146 N.J. 569 (1976).....	48, 49
<i>Diakamopoulos v. Monmouth Med.</i> , 312 N.J. Super. 20 (App. Div. 1998).....	19
<i>Dolson v. Anastasia</i> , 55 N.J. 2 (1969).....	46

<i>Ettin v. Ava Truck Leasing, Inc.</i> , 53 N.J. 463 (1969).....	49
<i>Geler v. Akawie</i> , 358 N.J. Super. 437 (App. Div. 2003), <i>certif. denied</i> , 177 N.J. 223 (2003).....	43
<i>Gonzalez v. Safe & Sound Sec. Corp.</i> , 185 N.J. 100 (2005).....	42
<i>Grassi v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 248 N.J. Super. 446 (App. Div. 1991).....	24
<i>Green v. New Jersey Mfrs. Ins. Co.</i> , 160 N.J. 480 (1999).....	44
<i>Hacker v. Statman</i> , 105 N.J. Super. 385 (App. Div. 1969), <i>certif. denied</i> , 54 N.J. 245 (1969).....	46
<i>Hayes v. Delamotte</i> , 231 N.J. 373 (2018).....	46
<i>Henker v. Preybylowski</i> , 216 N.J. Super. 513 (App. Div. 1987).....	43, 44
<i>Hill v. N.J. Dept. of Corrs. Com'r.</i> , 342 N.J. Super. 273 (App. Div. 2001), <i>certif. denied</i> , 171 N.J. 338 (2001).....	18
<i>In re Accutane Litig.</i> , 234 N.J. 340 (2018).....	37
<i>Jerista v. Murray</i> , 185 N.J. 175 (2005).....	48
<i>Kelly v. Berlin</i> , 300 N.J. Super. 256 (App. Div. 1997).....	24
<i>Kemp ex rel. Kemp v. State</i> , 174 N.J. 412 (2002).....	36, 37
<i>Kita v. Borough of Lindenwold</i> , 305 N.J. Super. 43 (App. Div. 1997).....	46
<i>Landrigan v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 127 N.J. 404 (1992).....	37
<i>Lanzet v. Greenberg</i> , 126 N.J. 168 (1991).....	46
<i>Law v. Newark Bd. of Ed.</i> , 175 N.J. Super. 26 (App. Div. 1980).....	45
<i>Lindenmuth v. Holden</i> , 296 N.J. Super. 42 (App. Div. 1996), <i>certif. denied</i> , 149 N.J. 34 (1997).....	47

Lintao v. Livingston, 2011 WL 2935052 (App. Div. 2011).....27, 28

Mauro v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass, 225 N.J. Super. 196 (App. Div. 1988),
aff'd sub nom, Mauro v. Raymark Industries, Inc., 116 N.J. 126 (1989).....20

Maurio v. Mereck Constr. Co., Inc., 162 N.J. Super. 566 (App. Div. 1978)....20

Morales-Hurtado v. Reinoso, 241 N.J. 590 (2020).....19

Oppedisano v. Utz, 2012 WL 2360125 (App. Div. 2012).....26

O'Shea v. K Mart Corp., 304 N.J. Super. 48 (App. Div. 1997).....47, 48

Paxton v. Misiuk, 34 N.J. 453 (1961).....32

Pellicer v. St. Barnabas Hosp., 200 N.J. 22 (2009).....19

Posta v. Chung-Loy, 306 N.J. Super. 182 (App. Div. 1997),
certif. denied, 154 N.J. 609 (1998).....32

Ricci v. American Airlines, 226 N.J. Super. 377 (App. Div. 1988).....49

Risko v. Thompson Muller Automotive Group, Inc., 206 N.J. 506 (2011).....40

Rodd v. Raritan Radiologic Associates, P.A.,
373 N.J. Super. 154 (App. Div. 2004).....43, 44

Showalter v. Barilari Inc., 312 N.J. Super. 494 (App. Div. 1998).....23, 32

State v. Cain, 224 N.J. 410 (2016).....36

State v. Cavallo, 88 N.J. 508 (1982).....36

State v. Clawans, 38 N.J. 162 (1962).....41

State v. Doriguzzi, 334 N.J. Super. 530 (App. Div. 2000).....24

State v. Harvey, 151 N.J. 117 (1997).....37

State v. Hill, 199 N.J. 545 (2009).....42

State v. Kelly, 97 N.J. 178 (1984).....36

State v. Odom, 116 N.J. 65 (1989).....35

State v. Sowell, 213 N.J. 89 (2013).....35, 36

Szczecina v. PV Holding Corp., 414 N.J. Super. 173 (App. Div. 2010).....40

Tabor v. O’Grady, 59 N.J. Super. 330 (App. Div. 1960).....43

Torres v. Pabon, 225 N.J. 167 (2016).....19

Townsend v. Pierre, 221 N.J. 36 (2015).....35

Washington v. Perez, 219 N.J. 338 (2014).....42

Wyatt by Caldwell v. Wyatt, 217 N.J. Super. 580 (App. Div. 1987).....24, 25, 32

New Jersey Court Rules

Rule 2:10-1.....47

Rule 4:16-1(c).....41

Rule 4:49-1(a).....18, 45

New Jersey Rules of Evidence

N.J.R.E. 702.....35, 36

N.J.R.E. 703.....35

N.J.R.E. 804(a)(4).....41

N.J.R.E. 804(b)(1).....41
